Credit shall be capped at the total amount of License Fees due and owing from
Developer in the first two (2) years of the term of this Agreement, which amount shall
be equal to the sum of (a) Six Million, Two Hundred and Sixty Six Thousand, One
Hundred and Six Dollars ($6,266,106) and (b) Six Million, Two Hundred and Sixty Six
Thousand, One Hundred and Six Dollars ($6,266,106) as adjusted by CPI pursuant to
Section 11. Developer Credits shall be earned and furnished only in connection with the
performance of Developer Site Work. Developer shall be deemed to have earned
Developer Credits as it incurs Actual Credit Costs, subject to City'S right to approve, in

[...]

The City shall license the Premises to Developer for the term and on the
terms and conditions set forth herein as follows: (a) commencing on the effective date
of this Agreement, an annual License Fee of Six Million, Two Hundred and Sixty Six
Thousand, One Hundred and Six Dollars ($6,226, 106.00); and (b) commencing at the
beginning of the eighth (8th) year of the term of this Agreement, an annual License Fee
of Seven Million Eight Hundred and Thirty Two Thousand, Six Hundred and Thirty
Three Dollars ($7,832,633). The License Fee shall be subject to annual adjustments
pursuant to the CPI-U in the manner as set forth in Section 4 of the Permit. For

accounting purposes, the CPI adjustment shall be rounded to the nearest thousandth.
Such License Fee, which may be reduced by Developer Credits, shall be due and

[...]

to the Consumer Price Index (CPI) index, as set forth below, but in no event shall
the Land Rent for any year be less than the previous year. Commencing upon
the Effective Date of this Permit, and continuing for the amount of time equal to
the difference between (i) five (5) years and (ii) the amount of time a License Fee
of Seven Million Eight Hundred and Thirty Two Thousand, Six Hundred and
Thirty Three Dollars ($7,832,633) has been due and paid under the Site
Preparation and Access Agreement, through the fifth (5th) Permit Year, subject to
the provisions of Section 4.2.2.2 , Tenant shall pay to City a Land Rent annually
of Seven Million Eight Hundred and Thirty Two Thousand, Six Hundred and
Thirty Three Dollars ($7,832,633) to be paid in equal monthly payments, in
lawful money of the United States, of Six Hundred and Fifty-Two Thousand,
Seven Hundred and Nineteen Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($652,719.41).

4.2.2 Adjustment of Land Rent. It is agreed that the Land Rent shall be

[...]

materials or pollutants, the Tenant will be required to maintain
environmental impairment liability insurance which shall include coverage

for bodily injury, property damage, including third-party claims for on-site
and off-site bodily injury and property damage, clean-up and defense, with
a limit of at least Twenty Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) per
occurrence, which is to remain in effect at least three (3) years after the
termination of the Permit.

14.2.1.5 Federal Employers' Liability Act. As an interstate rail
carrier is not subject to state-mandated Workers' Compensation laws,
Tenant shall maintain coverage for injury to employees as required under